From: Foi Enquiries

Subject: FOI-17-1258 - DHP

Date: 19 September 2017 15:53:55

Attachments: Further Information - Right to Review & Appeal.pdf

Dear

To:

Thank you for your information request of 29 August 2017. Aberdeen City Council (ACC) has completed the necessary search for the information requested.

I am looking to understand more about the use of discretionary housing payments (DHPs) in the year 2016/17. In particular I am interested in information on the number of applications for Discretionary housing Payments (DHPs) received by your local authority, the number of applications for DHPs refused and the lengths of time that DHP awards are made for. I am interested in information for all applicants, and for applicants affected by the benefit cap. The full request is set out below.

I would be very grateful if you could please provide the following information.

For all of the following, we would like to request data for the year 2016/17 (The twelve months between the beginning of April 2016 and the end of March 2017). Please complete all of the fields that you can.

A All applicants

All DHP applications and awards

1) The total discretionary housing payment (DHP) budget available to your local authority for the 2016/17 financial year [please include, and specify, any additional funds granted].

Total Spend - £1,241,709.00. Gov't Contribution - £340,537.00, Scottish Gov't Contribution - £740,329.00 Local Authority Contribution - £160,843

2) The amount spent or committed on DHPs at the end of the year 2016/17.

£1,241,709.00

- **3)** The number of applications for DHP received by your local authority in the year **2016/17**. 3,021.
- 4) The number of applications refused.

605.

Length of time of award

5) The average length of time a DHP award was given for in 2016/17.

1 year.

Repeat applicants (if recorded)

6) The number of applications received where the applicant had previously received a DHP from your authority.

1,625.

7) The number of applications refused where the applicant had previously received a DHP from your authority.
33.

B Applicants affected by the benefit cap

DHP applications and awards

8) The number of applications received from applicants who had their benefits reduced by the household benefit cap.

58.

9) The number of applications refused to applicants who had their benefits reduced by the household benefit cap.

43.

10) The number of applications refused to applicants who had their benefits reduced by the household benefit cap and had previously received a DHP award by your local authority (if recorded).

3.

Length of time of award for benefit cap affected households

11) The average length of time a DHP awarded to households affected by the benefit cap was given for in 2016/17.

1 year.

- 12) The number of DHPs awarded to households affected by the benefit cap given for the different time periods listed:
- a. Less than 4 weeks (includes one-off payments)

None.

b. 4 weeks to 12 weeks

Two.

c. Between 12 weeks and 26 weeks

Ten.

d. Between 26 weeks and 52 weeks

Three.

e. More than 52 weeks

None.

Applicants affected by the benefit cap who are single parents with dependent children aged 0 or 1 year's old (if recorded)

13) The number of applications received where the applicant was impacted by the benefit cap and was a single parent with dependent children aged 0 or 1 years old (if recorded).

Three.

14) The number of applications refused where the applicant was impacted by the benefit cap and

was a single parent with dependent children aged 0 or 1 years old (if recorded). One.

15) The number of applications refused where the applicant was impacted by the benefit cap and was a single parent with dependent children aged 0 or 1 years old, and had previously received a DHP award (if recorded).

One.

C Discretionary Housing Payment's allocation policy

16) Your most recent Discretionary Housing Payments policy document, setting out the procedures in place for determining DHP awards.

A copy of the Discretionary Housing Payments policy can be found on our website at the link provided below:

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/documents/s52202/Discretion%20Housing%20Payments.pdf

As **most recent Discretionary Housing Payments policy document** is otherwise accessible on our website at the link provided above, it is exempt from disclosure. In order to comply with its obligations under the terms of Section 16 of the FOISA, ACC hereby gives notice that we are refusing your request under the terms of Section 25(1) - Information Otherwise Accessible - of the FOISA.

We hope this helps with your request.

Yours sincerely,

Grant Webster
Information Compliance Officer

INFORMATION ABOUT THE HANDLING OF YOUR REQUEST

ACC handled your request for information in accordance with the provisions of the Freedom of Information (Scotland) Act 2002. Please refer to the attached PDF for more information about your rights under FOISA.

Information Compliance Team
Customer Service
Corporate Governance
Aberdeen City Council
3rd Floor North
Business Hub 17
Marischal College
Broad Street
ABERDEEN AB10 1AQ

foienquiries@aberdeencity.gov.uk

Tel 03000 200 292

*03000 numbers are free to call if you have 'free minutes' included in your mobile call plan.

Calls from BT landlines will be charged at the local call rate of 10.24p per minute (the same as 01224s).

www.aberdeencity.gov.uk